



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LEE LEVINE and CHESTER	§	
COUNTY EMPLOYEES'	§	
RETIREMENT FUND,	§	
	§	
Plaintiffs-Below,	§	No. 238, 2019
Appellants,	§	
	§	
v.	§	Court Below:
	§	The Court of Chancery of
	§	the State of Delaware
	§	
ENERGY TRANSFER L.P., LE GP,	§	
LLC, KELCY L. WARREN, JOHN W.	§	Cons. C.A. No. 12197-VCG
MCREYNOLDS, MARSHALL S.	§	
MCCREA III, MATTHEW S.	§	
RAMSEY, K. RICK TURNER,	§	
WILLIAM P. WILLIAMS, RAY	§	
DAVIS, and RICHARD D.	§	
BRANNON,	§	
	§	
Defendants-Below,	§	
Appellees.	§	

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

**KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER
& CHECK, LLP**

Marc A. Topaz
Lee D. Rudy
Eric L. Zagar
Michael C. Wagner
Grant D. Goodhart III
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, Pennsylvania 19087
(610) 667-7706

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.

Michael Hanrahan (Del. No. 941)
Paul A. Fioravanti, Jr. (Del. No. 3808)
Kevin H. Davenport (Del. No. 5327)
Samuel L. Closic (Del. No. 5468)
Eric J. Juray (Del. No. 5765)
1310 N. King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 888-6500

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Below/Appellants

Dated: September 5, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT ON REPLY	1
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY COMMITTED LEGAL ERROR BY DENYING EQUITABLE RELIEF.....	1
A. Standard of Review	1
B. The Court Below Erred by Requiring Proof of Damages as a Condition of Equitable Relief for Defendants’ Breach of Section 7.6(f)	1
C. The Trial Court Erred in Failing to Consider the CPUs’ Interrelated Terms	4
D. Cancellation of the CPUs of Affiliates Was Requested, and Is a Viable and Appropriate Remedy	7
E. Meaningful Relief Is Still Available	8
F. The Court of Chancery’s Reliance on the Public Offering Requires Reversal of Its “No Remedy” Holding	9
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S HOLDING THAT “DISTRIBUTION” HAS ONLY ONE UNAMBIGUOUS MEANING WAS LEGAL ERROR	11
A. Plaintiffs’ Reasonable Construction of Sections 5.8 and 5.10 Establishes that “Distribution” Is Not Unambiguous	11
B. Defendants’ Conduct Concedes Distribution Does Not Have One Unambiguous Meaning	14
C. The CPUs Were Issued to Partners in Their Capacity as Partners	17
D. The Court of Chancery’s Hindsight Evaluation of Consideration.....	19
E. Post-Approval Modifications Invalidate the Issuance	20
III. THE APPEAL IS NOT MOOT	23
A. Plaintiffs Could Not and Need Not Make a Pointless Application for an Injunction Pending Appeal	23
B. Plaintiffs Sought and Can Still Seek Cancellation of Common Units	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Encore Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013)	5
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Commerzbank Capital Funding Trust II</i> , 65 A.3d 539 (Del. 2013)	13
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 159 A.3d 242 (Del. 2017)	2, 3
<i>In re Energy Transfer Equity L.P. Unitholder Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 782495 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2017)	15
<i>In re Energy Transfer Equity, L.P. Unitholder Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 2254706 (Del. Ch. May 17, 2018)	passim
<i>ESG Capital Partners II, LP v. Passport Special Opportunity Master Fund, LP</i> , 2015 WL 9060982 (Del. Ch. Dec. 16, 2015)	17
<i>Genencor Int’l, Inc. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 766 A.2d 8 (Del. 2000)	6, 7
<i>GMG Capital Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012)	12, 17
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002)	2
<i>Harris v. Frank-Harris</i> , 86 A.3d 1118 (Del. 2014)	12
<i>In re Indian Palms Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 61 F.3d 197 (3rd Cir. 1995)	25
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006)	4

<i>Kahn v. Kohlberg Kravis Roberts & Co.</i> , 23 A.3d 831 (Del. 2011)	4
<i>Kirpat, Inc. v. Delaware Alcoholic Beverage Control Comm’n</i> , 741 A.2d 356 (Del. 1998)	24
<i>North River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 105 A.3d 369 (Del. 2014)	1
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners, L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013)	5
<i>In re PLX Tech. Inc. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 5018535 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2018)	4, 5
<i>Pomeranz v. Museum Partners, L.P.</i> , 2005 WL 217039 (Del. Ch. Jan. 24, 2005).....	19
<i>Ravenswood Inv. Co. v. Estate of Winmill</i> , 2018 WL 1410860 (Del. Ch. Mar. 22, 2018)	8, 9
<i>Ross Holding & Mgmt. Co. v. Advance Realty Grp., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 4374261 (Del. Ch. Sept. 4, 2014).....	4, 5
<i>Russell v. Univ. Homes, Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 94357 (Del. Ch. May 23, 1991).....	2
<i>Schock v. Nash</i> , 732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999)	1, 4
<i>SI Mgmt. L.P. v. Wininger</i> , 707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998)	12
<i>In re Southern Peru Copper Corp. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 6866900 (Del. Ch. Dec. 29, 2011).....	25
<i>Vandeleigh Indus., LLC v. Storage Partners of Kirkwood, LLC</i> , 901 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)	1
<i>Viking Pump, Inc. v. Century Indem. Co.</i> , 2 A.3d 76 (Del. Ch. 2009)	11

<i>Wayne Cty. Empls. Ret. Sys. v. Corti</i> , 954 A.2d 319 (Del. Ch. 2008)	2
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

<i>Zimmerman v. Crothall</i> , 62 A.3d 676 (Del. Ch. 2013)	9
---------------------------------------------------------------------	---

RULES

Ch. Ct. R. 54(b)	23
------------------------	----

Ch. Ct. R. 62(c)	23
------------------------	----

D.R.E. 201(d)	25
---------------------	----

Supr. Ct. R. 32(a)	23
--------------------------	----

Supr. Ct. R. 42	23
-----------------------	----

STATUTES

6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 15-101	16
---------------------------------	----

6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-101	13
---------------------------------	----

6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-601	13
---------------------------------	----

6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-607	13, 18, 19
---------------------------------	------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i>	16
-------------------------------------	----

Donald J. Wolfe & Michael A. Pittenger, <i>Corporate and Commercial Practice in the Delaware Court of Chancery</i> (2018)	2, 4
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	------

Kenneth W. Graham, Jr., 21B FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (WRIGHT & MILLER) § 5110 (2d ed. & Aug. 2019 Update).....	25
